REGINA M. HODGES COLLECTION, 1957 – 1988

Processed by:
Melissa Caples Miller
Montgomery County
Department of Preservation of Records

Date Completed: April 25, 2017 Location: AR 29/1-8.7 – AR 29/1-8.8 Accession Number: 2011.001

INTRODUCTION

The Regina M. Hodges Collection was donated by Regina M. Hodges, of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee. Regina M. Hodges amassed a collection of school photographs and yearbooks from the Home Demonstration Club and Country Woman's Club. The collection consists of approximately 30 items arranged into 2 boxes. Access to this collection may be permitted for the purposes of personal and scholarly research. The Montgomery County Archives requires that the following credit line be used in all publications to identify that the image or document used is from its holdings: *Courtesy of the Montgomery County Archives*. Specific citation of where the image or document is located (collection, box, folder, etc.) should be made in an acknowledgements section, footnote, or bibliography.

SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

The Regina M. Hodges Collection contains approximately 30 items, consisting of St. Bethlehem School class photographs, Home Demonstration Club yearbooks, and Country Woman's Club yearbooks from 1957 to 1988.

In 2011, Regina Marie Hodges donated this collection. Regina Hodges, also known as Marie Hodges, attended St. Bethlehem School and served as a member of the Home Demonstration Club, and Country Woman's Club in Montgomery County, Tennessee. These clubs were organized under the direction of the Agricultural Extension Service of the University of Tennessee and divided by districts within Montgomery County Tennessee. The St. Bethlehem Country Woman's Club was organized in 1922. These clubs held their own club meetings, organized activities, and planned events. The name of the organization has evolved over the years from the Tennessee Home Demonstration Club, Tennessee Extension Homemakers Club (E.H.C), and Tennessee Association for Family and Community Education. The Tennessee Association for Family and Community Education (F.C.E.) now consists of a network of community organizations in Tennessee. The goals of F.C.E. are to learn through shared experience, improve home and community life, strengthen adult education, and promote projects that enhance family and community life.

All photographs were removed from the collection and housed in the Archives Photograph Collection. Photocopies of these photographs were placed in Box 2.

CONTAINER LIST

Box 1

- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1975
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1976
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1977 (2 copies)
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1978
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1979
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1980 (2 copies)
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1982
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1983 (2 copies)
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1984
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1985
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1986
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1987
- Yearbook—Country Woman's Club Year Book, Country Woman's Club of St. Bethlehem, Tennessee, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1988
- Yearbook—1976-1977 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1976-1977
- Yearbook—1977-1978 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1977-1978
- Yearbook—1978-1979 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1978-1979
- Yearbook—1979-1980 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1979-1980

- Yearbook—1980-1981 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1980-1981
- Yearbook—1981-1982 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1981-1982
- Yearbook—1982-1983 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1982-1983
- Yearbook—1983-1984 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1983-1984
- Yearbook—1984-1985 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1984-1985
- Yearbook—1985-1986 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1985-1986
- Yearbook—1986-1987 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1986-1987
- Yearbook—1988 Year Book, Home Demonstration Clubs, Montgomery County, Owned by Marie Hodges, 1988

Box 2

- 1. Photograph—St. Bethlehem School, Mrs. Allensworth's 5th Grade Class photograph, 1957 (1 photocopy; original housed in Archives Photograph Collection)
- 2. Photograph—St. Bethlehem School, Mr. Mittler's 7th Grade Class photograph, 1958-1959 (1 photocopy; original housed in Archives Photograph Collection)
- 3. Photograph—St. Bethlehem School, Mrs. Bell's 8th Grade Class photograph, 1960 (1 photocopy; original housed in Archives Photograph Collection)
- 4. Photograph—St. Bethlehem School, Mrs. Allensworth's 5th Grade Class photograph with cover, 1960-1961 (1 photocopy; original housed in Archives Photograph Collection)
- 5. Certificate—St. Bethlehem School, Perfect Attendance Certificate for Regina Hodges, 1960 (1 photocopy; original housed in Archives Photograph Collection)